

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/28/2024 3:29 PM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

NO. 58881-1-II

SAVE THE DAVIS-MEEKR GARRY OAK,

Appellant,

v.

DEBBIE SULLIVAN, in her capacity of Mayor of Tumwater,

Respondent.

RESPONSE OF APPELLANT TO
AMICUS BRIEF OF DAHP

Bryan Telegin, WSBA 46686
TELEGIN LAW PLLC
175 Parfitt Ave. SW, Ste. N270
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 453-2884
bryan@teginlaw.com

Ronda Larson Kramer,
WSBA # 31833
LARSON LAW PLLC
P.O. Box 7337
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 768-0775
ronda@larsonlawpllc.com

*Attorneys for Appellant Save the
Davis-Meeker Garry Oak*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
A. Washington citizens are allowed to enjoin violations of Washington’s Archaeological Sites and Resources Law.....	3
B. The case is ripe for review because the fact that the tree is an archaeological object triggers the protection of the state’s archaeology laws.....	11
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136, 87 S. Ct. 1507, 1515, 18 L. Ed. 2d 681 (1967).....	13
<i>First Covenant Church v. City of Seattle</i> , 114 Wn.2d 392, 787 P.2d 1352 (1990).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Kreidler v. Elkenberry</i> , 111 Wn.2d 828, 766 P.2d 438 (1989).....	5
<i>Leonard v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 25 Wn. App. 699, 611 P.2d 1290 (1980).....	6
<i>Pierce Cnty. Sheriff v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 98 Wn.2d 690, 658 P.2d 648 (1983).....	5
<i>Protect the Peninsula’s Future v. Clallam County</i> , 66 Wn.2d 671, 833 P.2d 406 (1992).....	7
<i>Saldin Sec., Inc. v. Snohomish County</i> , 134 Wn.2d 288, 949 P.2d 370 (1998).....	5
<i>Standard Alaska Prod. Co. v. Schaible</i> , 874 F.2d 624 (9th Cir.1989)	13
<i>Tacoma v. Civil Serv. Bd.</i> , 10 Wn. App. 249, 518 P.2d 249 (1973).....	6
<i>Williams v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 97 Wn.2d 215, 643 P.2d 426 (1982).....	5, 6

<i>Wilson v. Nord</i> , 23 Wn. App. 366, 597 P.2d 914 (1979).....	6
--	---

Statutes

Chapter 7.24 RCW	6
RCW 27.53	4
RCW 27.53.030	11
RCW 27.53.060	3, 6, 12
RCW 34.05	9
RCW 7.24.020	7

Rules

RAP 18.17(b).....	17
-------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

Article IV, § 6 of the Washington Constitution	5, 6
--	------

Ordinances

TMC 2.62.060	16
